
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 2.00 pm at  Beaumanor Hall, Beaumanor Drive, 
Woodhouse, Leicestershire with the room being available from 1.30pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

Karen Brown / Bryn Emerson (Tel. 0116 305 6432) 
 

E-Mail karen.m.brown@leics.gov.uk / bryn.emerson@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
Item  Paper 

 
1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 2 

3. 2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn 3 

4. Schools Forum Membership Update 4 

5. Oakfield Outreach Traded Service Offer 5 

6. Education Services Update 6 

7. Any other business.  

8. Date of next meeting.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
Notes of the Meeting held on Monday 23 February 2015, 2.00 pm 

at Beaumanor Hall 
Present 

Tim Moralee 
Brian Myatt 
Sonia Singleton 
 

Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard 
Michael Murphy 
Bill Nash 
 

Secondary Academy Governors 

David Lloyd 
Heather Sewell 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 
 

Jean Lewis Primary Academy Governor 
 

Tony Gelsthorpe 
David Thomas 
 

Primary Maintained Governor 
 

Heather Stretton Trade Union Representative 
 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 
 

Chris Davies RC Representative 
 

Ian Sharpe CE Representative 
 

 
In attendance: 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member for Children and Family Services 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead SEND Reform, Children and Family Services 

  Action 

1. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Alex Green, Richard Spurr, Alison 
Deacon and Nigel Leigh. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 December 2014 
were agreed as a true record subject to an amendment under Any 
Other Business.  The sentence “ ….fair funding for children in 
England, money £17M to £25M for next year” should read “ … fair 
funding for children in England, money £17M to £20.5M. 
 

 

 
Agenda Item 23



2 

 

  Action 

3. Specialist Teaching Service Review 
 
Chris Bristow introduced his report on the Specialist Teaching 
Service Review which sets out an update on the current position.   
 
Chris firstly thanked those people involved in this work including 
workshops held at Primary Heads’ meetings and through informal 
discussions with special school heads/units and SEN governors. 
 
Chris outlined the drivers for change and the progress made to 
date.  From the key focus and feedback from the workshops it was 
clear what the principles are and the key action points for STS that 
need to be taken.  The Council’s principle was to be a strategic 
commissioner of services and Chris outlined the strategic 
intentions.  Chris explained how the funding model diagram worked 
to Schools’ Forum and commented that schools are not sufficiently 
informed on which option to choose and therefore a further piece of 
analysis work would be undertaken. 
 
Chris informed the meeting that the STS was due to be reviewed 
and remodelled from September 2014.  However because of the 
complex nature of the teams’ functions the timescale had been 
extended to September 2016. 
 
Brian Myatt asked how those risks are identified for the most 
vulnerable areas or groups which may be affected by this review 
and gave examples of the risks.  Discussion took place on the local 
offer work and what schools should be providing under each 
element.  Chris added that a transparent debate about this was 
required to get a clear position statement.   
 
Tony Gelsthorpe asked if any commissioning work had been 
completed with teaching schools.  Chris commented there had 
been some work done in terms of future mo
[...]
ty the day before conversion.  Sonia 
Singleton stated that the LA must know the maintained school 
was in debt and asked what happened before a notice of 
concern was issued.  Jenny outlined the process that takes 
place which informs them whether the school is in debt.  

 

• Paragraph 55 – The Local Authority Budget – Jenny outlined 
the key areas for growth and savings. 
 

Tim thanked Jenny for her report.   
 
AGREED: That Schools’ Forum approve the retention of 
budgets to meet the prescribed statutory duties of the local 
authority (Paragraph 14, item 3). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum approve the centrally retained 
early years funding of £1.687M (paragraph 14, Item 4). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the 2015/16 school 
funding rates (Paragraph 20). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the average per pupil 
funding to be taken into account for recoupment for excluded 
pupils (Paragraph 29). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum notes the number and 
average cost of commissioned places for children and young 
people with High Needs. 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum approve the action to be 
taken in respect of schools where the SEN notional budget is 
insufficient to meet the aggregated value of High Needs 
Funding Element 2 (Paragraph 36). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the retention of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve and the purposes for which 
it will be used (Paragraphs 50-53). 

7



6 

 

 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the payment rates for the 
Early Years Single Funding formula (Paragraph 49). 
 

5. Any Other Business 
 
a) David Lloyd questioned the closing of Sure Start provision and 

the potential impact on families.  Lesley explained that as part 
of the £13.2M savings across early years, of which £3.5M was 
Sure Start, work is to be carried out on making sure we are 
commissioning the right services for the right children.  Lesley 
added that there have not been any Sure Start Centres closed. 

 
b) Mr Ould gave a brief summary regarding fairer funding due to 

be discussed with the F40 delegation and Nick Gibb. 
 

 

6. Date of Next Meetings 
 
Thursday 18 June 2015, 2.00 pm 
Monday 21 September 2015. 2.00 pm 
 
Both at Beaumanor Hall. 
 

 

 

8



 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

2014/15 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 

 

18 JUNE 2015 

 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

x Pre School x 

Academies x Foundation Stage x 

PVI Settings x Primary x 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

x Secondary x 

Local Authority x Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting x Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum x 

 
1. This report presents the 2014/15 Schools Budget outturn position and confirms the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Reserve and its intended use. 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum note the financial outturn for the 2014/15 Schools Budget 

(paragraphs 4 - 8). 
 
3. That Schools Forum note the level of DSG reserve and it’s deployment (paragraphs 

9 - 11). 
  
 
 

 
Agenda Item 39



2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn 

4. The 2014/15 Outturn position for the Children and Family Services is summarised in 
the following table. This table presents both the Local Authority and Schools Budget 
for completeness but the report presents detail only for the Schools Budget funding 
blocks. 

 

5. Overall the Schools Budget underspent by £2.994m (Schools Block £0.132m, Early 
Years £1.415m, High Needs £1.447m) which is summarised in the following table; 

  

 2014/15 
Budget 

 
 

£,000 

Total (Under) 
/ Over Spend 

 
 
£,000          %  

     

Variance 
Schools 

Block 
 

£,000 

Variance 
Early 
Years 
Block 
£,000 

Variance 
High 

Needs 
Block 
£,000 

Variance 
LA 

Block 
 

£,000 

 
Directorate 

 
1,510 

 
-7 

 
-5% 

 
-1 

 
-2 

 
-6 

 
-69 

Safeguar
[...]
Transition 197 Reserves were set aside to meet the 
transitional costs arising from KS3 transfer 
from Oakfield to Behaviour Partnerships, the 
cost was absorbed into the 2015/16 
underspend 

Rates Adjustment 253 Funding was set aside to meet rate 
revaluation costs from academies which 
related to pre conversion, costs were not as 
high as anticipated. 

Primary Behaviour 
Partnerships 

31 Funding has been committed to meet the 
administration costs arising from the 
development of a traded offer for primary 
behaviour support from Oakfield.  Schools are 
being consulted and take up will be assessed 
prior to determining what offer will be available 
from September. 

Increase in underspend  373 The 2015/16 Schools Budget was set on the 
forecast underspend at the end of December, 
the final three months of the financial year saw 
an increase over that reported 

   

Revised Unallocated 
DSG Balance 31st 
March 2015 

2,882 To be held in reserves and allocated to meet 
the revenue costs of commissioning places in 
new schools 

 
10. The annual movement and allocation of the 2014/15 DSG reserve is shown in the 

following table; 
  

 £,000 

Balance as at April 1 2014 9,595 

Allocated to 2014/15 Schools Budget (545) 

Allocation to 2015/16 School Budget (715)  

Maintained School Deficit Write Offs on 
Sponsored Academy Conversion 

(964) 

Academy Pre Conversion Rate Revaluations (248) 

2014/15 Underspend 2,994 

Provision held for Maintained School Deficit 
Write Offs on Sponsored Academy 
Conversion* 

(3,536) 

12



Provision for Commissioning Places in New 
Schools 

(3,700) 

Unallocated Balance 31/3/15 
 
To be held to meet future costs of 
commissioning places in new schools – total 
provision £6.582m 

2,882 
 

0.7% Total DSG 
3.7% Non-Schools 
DSG 

 
 * It is estimated that maintained schools that were required to enter into sponsored 

academy arrangements on 1 April 2015 will result in a further deficit write off of 
£1.2m reducing this provision to £2.3m. 

 
11. The County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has required the 

Schools Budget to be set at the level of DSG with no financial contribution from the 
Council. This requires the Local Authority to consider future issues that may give rise 
to a call on DSG and plan accordingly. The following sections of this report sets out a 
number of those issues which identify a need to retain.  

 
New Schools 
12. Significant housing development is planned across Leicestershire over the medium 

term and that that this will require 18 new schools, 16 primary and 2 secondary 
totalling that 7,830 new places and a 9% increase over the October 2014 school 
population.  Additionally over this same period of time general demographic growth is 
estimated to be in the region of 2% - 3%. 

 
13. Under the current financial regulations local authorities are required to fund opening 

schools based upon estimated pupil numbers from the point at which they open until 
all year groups are full.  As with schools the Local Authority is funded by the October 
census preceding the financial year, this results in a 7 month period during which 
additional school places must be funded but no DSG is received for the additional 
pupil. It is not possible to be precise over the financial implications as that will be 
dependent upon actual pupil numbers and the manner in which schools expand, 
current estimates suggest a total unfunded cost in the region of £19m over the period 
2016-2024. 

 
14. Commissioning places in new schools is the most significant financial pressure DSG 

has experienced and the Local Authority will determine what actions need to be 
taken and at what point as information becomes more certain.  The first of those 
actions is to retain the DSG underspend for this purpose. 

 
15. The expected increase in the school population, both in terms of housing and 

demographic growth, is likely to have a future impact on other DSG funded services 
s
[...]
the offer for 3 and 4 year olds, any change in policy in this 
area will be a concern if not fully funded currently the cost of the entitlement is 
£21.6m against a DSG allocation of £22.6m.                                             

 
Local Factors 
17. The allocation of the additional 2015/16 school funding was based upon an analysis 

of the Leicestershire school funding formula when compared to statistical 
neighbours, yet despite the supporting evidence base there remains a view that the 
outcome penalised secondary schools although no school saw decreased funding as 
a result of the change. The formula has been reviewed in each of the last two years, 
however until the Government’s intention on the future of school funding. 

 
18. Age range change is expected to continue across a number of schools in the 

medium term and there is little to suggest that funding policy and regulations will 
change in this area. There are no plans to review the operation of the scheme 
currently in place. 

 
19. Developing school funding strategy has become more difficult as local discretion has 

been removed, any move a national funding formula may further erode the ability of 
local authorities to reflect local circumstances in funding allocations. Little data is 
available on the financial performance of academies and the challenges they face. 
This is a particular challenge given that almost all secondary schools are now 
academies. The Local Authority has and continues to have, difficulties in engaging 
schools in developing funding solutions. The finance service held finance briefings 
for schools in March which were well attended by business managers, volunteers 
were sought to work with the Local Authority in modelling future changes in school 
funding. Despite c200 attendees only two volunteers came forward. 

14



 
Conclusions 
 
20. 2014/15 has delivered an underspend on the Schools Budget and allows reserves to 

be set-aside in order to provide some funds to
[...]
 an effective 
discharge of responsibilities. 2 current members were elected to 
represent one group but their positions are in another but still have a 
term of office remaining, current vacancies allow for membership to be 
switched, these are;  

  

David Thomas Switch from maintained primary governor to 
academy primary governor 
 

Bill Nash Switch from academy governor to fill the 
longstanding vacancy to maintained school 
governor 
 
It should be noted that from the academic 
year following the conversion of the remaining 
maintained secondary schools to academy 
this membership will cease. If academy 
vacancies are present it may be prudent to 
make a further switch  

  

19



 

   
 
   
 

11. The following vacancies are present; 
 
 2 Primary Academy Heads – In accordance with the constitution LPH 

have been approached to elect members 
 
 1 Maintained Primary Governor – In accordance with the constitution 

ALG have been approached to elect a member 
 
 Academy Special School – In accordance with the constitution LSSH 

have been approached to elect a member 
 
 Early Years - In accordance with the constitution PVI providers have 

been approached to nominate a member. 
 

12. The length of office for members is 4 years and a number of elections 
will need to be undertaken by groups in both 2016 and 2017.  Length of 
office is detailed on the membership list which will be forwarded to LPH, 
LSH and LSSH in order that they consider what actions they may wish to 
take regarding elections to membership.  In considering the action they 
need to take in relation to elections, membership groups should also 
consider what approach they wish to take in relation to both succession 
planning and substitutes. The constitution makes the following provision 
for substitutes; 

 

 Each body electing or nominating representatives will be entitled to 
maintain one member who is able to act as a substitute for Schools 
Forum Members 

 
 Substitute members may att
[...]
he FE sector.  

 
9) The recently appointed Service Manager/Principal Educational Psychologist is 

undertaking recruitment of educational psychologists or assistant psychologists. 
Further to this, all local and national employment agencies have been contacted as 
well as EPs who have previously offered Locum support. 

 
10) The 34 Schools  which do not have a named Link Educational Psychologist (EP) due 

to staff turnover have been contacted by letter (February 2015) and given the Service 
Manager’s name as the point of contact. The headteachers were also invited to meet 
the Director and Assistant Director in order to discuss the challenges that the 
situation presents.  

 

36



11) As a result of the decision by AEP to suspend industrial action we are looking  
redeploy  EPs to achieve a minimum of 75% delivery of sessions across the County.  

 
12) Schools will be contacted again setting out what their link EP allocation will be, it 

should be anticipated that with a reduced service and vacancies, this will be 
considerably less than previously but will cover statutory assessment work for 
education health and care plans and a number of core functions. There will be a 
‘traded offer’ for additional psychology service input; this could be training as well as 
additional assessment time. The school’s link EP will work with schools to determine 
what this needs to be.  

 
13) Schools Forum should note that it is envisaged that the Local Authority will no longer 

be the sole provider of psychological service input for schools and colleges. In 
addition to the Local Authority’s Psychology Service, the department is working 
collaboratively with groups of schools who are looking to appoint their own 
educational psychologist or a joint funded appointment with the LA. Equally, 
neighbouring local authority psychology services which already extensively trade are 
looking to offer a service to Leicestershire schools. 

 
14) For the additional 2016/17 saving i

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Thursday, 18 June 2015.  
 

Present 
 
In the chair 

Tim Moralee Secondary Academies Headteacher / PRU 

 
 

Jean Lewis Primary Academies Governor 

Michael Murphy Secondary Academies Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard Secondary Academies Governor 

Alex Green Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Brian Myatt Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Sonia Singleton Secondary Academies Headteacher 

David Lloyd Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Heather Sewell Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Karen Allen Primary Maintained Headteacher 

David Thomas Primary Maintained Governor 

Tony Gelsthorpe Primary Maintained Governor 

Chris Davies Roman Catholic Representative 

 
In attendance 

Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead SEND Reform, Children and Family Services 

 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
Bill Nash Secondary Academies Governor 

Richard Spurr Secondary Academies Governor 

Nigel Leigh Post 16 Providers 

Ian Sharpe Church of England Representative 

Alison Deacon Joint Consultative Committee 

 
 

65. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  
 
Apologies were received from Mr Ivan Ould, Lesley Hagger,  
Ian Sharpe, Richard Spurr, Bill Nash, Nigel Leigh and  
Alison Deacon. 
 
Jenny Lawrence reported that Mr Ould was attending an F40 meeting today at 
Westminster talking to the School’s Minister. 
 



 
 

 

2 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

66. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 February 2015 were agreed as a true 
record subject to an amendment under Any Other Business.  The sentence “David Lloyd 
questioned the closing of Sure Start provision” should read “David Lloyd questioned the 
reduction in funding”.  
 
Jenny Lawrence referred to first bullet on school growth funding and said she was 
expecting to bring a policy to the meeting in September. 
 
Karen Allen and Suzanne Uprichard both gave a declaration of interest regarding Agenda 
item 5 – Oakfield Outreach Traded Service Offer.  Karen sits on the Membership Board 
and Suzanne as the PRU representative. 
 

67. 2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn  
 
Jenny Lawrence introduced the 2014/15 Schools’ Budget Outturn, an annual report to 
Schools’ Forum, which details the financial position of the Schools’ Budget, sets out the 
use of reserves and raises issues for the future. 
 
Jenny outlined that the Schools’ Budget at the end of the financial year had an 
underspend of almost £2.9M.  Jenny reported significant issues around Early Years and 
SEN.  SEN was not expected to underspend moving forward as contingency had been 
used to increase Special School budget for 2016/17.  Early Years difficult to predict as it 
was based on birth data and parental choice. 
 
Jenny referred to the table in Paragraph 9 detailing the use of reserve and reported there 
had been changes since the Schools’ Budget was set in February.  Almost £2.9M 
unallocated funding in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve, which Jenny 
proposed was held for the commissioning of new school places.  Costs over next few 
years estimated to be in the region of £14M - £19M.  Jenny confirmed that the Local 
Authority also receives lagged funding which meant that places are funded for 7 months 
in advance of receipt of grant.   
 
Jenny highlighted that the Local Authority is proposing no changes to the school funding 
formula for 2016/17 and added the following points: 
 

 No indication what the new Government policy will be moving forward.   

 Comprehensive Spending Review end of year. 

 

 DfE looking at special needs funding.  Leicestershire has participated in a research 

project – initial feedback, but no news from DfE how they are taking that forward. 

 

 Free Entitlement to Early Education for 3 and 4 year olds - will double in 2016/17, DfE 

reviewing rates to providers. 

 

 2014/15 more funding to commission school places. 



 
 

 

3 

 
Suzanne Uprichard raised the following questions: 
 

 Paragraph 10 - when schools become academies, does that mean becoming £2.3M? 

Jenny responded that £2.1M will be written off which reduces the provision, it is not 
extra. 

 

 Paragraph 13 – who carries the cost for the 7 month period - is it the Local Authority 

or schools? 

Jenny responded that the Local Authority has to put that funding in before receiving 
funding from Government. 

 
David Lloyd asked for clarification – Local Authority or schools budget?  Jenny 
responded through Schools’ Budget but the Local Authority is responsible for doing it. 

 
Tony Gelsthorpe asked a question on how many schools were required to enter into 
sponsored academy arrangements?  Jenny agreed to find out and include that 
information in the minutes.  
[11 maintained schools have been required to enter into sponsored academy 
arrangements]. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper. 
 

68. Schools Forum Membership Update  
 
Jenny Lawrence reported that Schools’ Forum membership was reviewed on an annual 
basis.  For 2015/16 there were no changes required although as there were vacancies, 
some movement was needed between groups. 
 
Jenny commented that the position with academy conversion was much more stable and 
therefore do not need to change membership numbers. 
 
Jenny reported that: 

 Paragraph 10 sets out that 2 current members could remain but switch between 

maintained and academies without going through the election process, if Schools’ 

Forum deemed it appropriate. 

 Paragraph 11 outlines current vacancies.  Various different bodies have been 

approached to elect representatives. 

 
Jenny reported perceived issues of communication, especially around LSH who continue 
to feel that the allocation of additional money was not appropriately communicated.  
Jenny stated that information was publically available, an operational understanding was 
included in the constitution that members feedback to groups that represent them.  Jenny 
explained that when working with schools on school funding issues in 2013 and 2014 
was totally reliant for people to work with the Local Authority over the schools break.  
Business Managers have communicated that they would like to become members, with 
the requirement to reflect academy/school split, a third group of school members could 
make business quite difficult. 
 



 
 

 

4 

Heather Sewell referred to Paragraph 11 and reported that there would be 3 Primary 
Headteachers required as Ed McGovern was retiring and 1 maintained as David Lloyd 
was also leaving.  LPH had nominated members and there would be no primary 
headteacher vacancies from September onwards. 
 
Jean Lewis said she was not clear about ALG approach to elect a member.  Jenny 
agreed to seek clarification and report back to Jean. 
 
Karen Allen reported that communication had been discussed at LPH, who felt a 
challenge that paperwork issued one week before meetings, and requested if the meeting 
schedule could be planned further in advance in order to arrange LPH meetings to 
discuss the reports.  Jenny agreed to keep a rolling programme of four meetings in 
advance. 
 
Alex Green commented that communication was a two-way street and was the 
responsibility of the receiver to engage in that communication.  If schools are not getting 
information then it is not a fault of Schools’ Forum.  Tim Moralee responded to paragraph 
14 that most of the information discussed at these meetings was in the public domain and 
it was headteacher responsibility to access information.  He felt that colleagues need to 
understand better the workings of the Forum. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard referred to paragraph 12 and asked whether the term of office would 
always remain 4 years? 
Jenny responded that it had always been 4 years from appointment.   
 
AGREED:  Schools’ Forum supported Paragraph 10 and agreed that: 

 David Thomas switch from maintained primary governor to academy primary 

governor. 

 Bill Nash switch from academy governor to fill the vacancy to maintained 

school governor. 

The Schools’ Forum membership list would be updated and re-circulated to Forum 
members. 
 

69. Oakfield Outreach Traded Service Offer  
 
Gill Weston introduced the report which was for noting.  Gill explained that the Traded 
Service Offer was essentially for primary schools but sits alongside the work with the 
Behaviour Partnerships in secondary schools. 
 
Gill reported that Oakfield had received a successful inspection a year ago and the 
removal of behaviour services and changes to behaviour forums in the primary sector 
resulted in a need to look at interactions and support mechanism in the system, to ensure 
that the pressure on Oakfield was not increasing and that children are well supported in 
schools. 
 
The proposal in paragraphs 6 and 7 to develop a Traded Offer to schools, alongside a 
strong school-to-school support system to ensure children are getting the best possible 
chance and reducing permanent exclusions.  Consultation took place with groups of 
headteachers to create an Offer which they felt met their needs and was viable and 
affordable.  
 



 
 

 

5 

In order for the proposal to be viable a percentage of schools are required to take-up the 
service in order for it to run.  Information to go out to schools to obtain an indication of 
interest, viability to take the service forward to the next academic year.  If not enough 
take up would then have to reconsider. 
 
Karen Allen raised the following points from Oakfield Management Resources 
Committee: 
 

 One of the strategic risks is that Oakfield is a Local Authority service but also a 

school, as a service if it was not to be viable and there was a loss, that would have to 

be picked up by Oakfield.  However, if a profit was made, that would have to go back 

into the ‘big pot’, Oakfield would not keep profit. 

 

Karen commented this was a very difficult and challenging position to be in. 
 

 Oakfield has appointed a Deputy Headteacher in order to get this service up and 

running from September 2015.   

 
Tim Moralee referred to Paragraph 18 and commented that buying into the Traded 
Service may be an issue for primary schools where budgets are so tight. 
 
Karen Allen reported that a pay as you go system had been discussed but this would be 
too difficult to sustain in terms of staffing. 
 
Brian Myatt reported there had been good evidence in the secondary sector where 
schools felt they could manage without support, by using their own funding, until they 
have to deal with one pupil.  Once that happens…one student could turn that around, and 
he therefore advised schools to pay into the service. 
 
Karen Allen reported that LEEP had provided some funding for this year as part of the 
school to school capacity building.   
Jean Lewis raised concerns about the speed of response.  Agreed that there needed to 
be an efficient response to ensure that the right support is available which might require 
SEN support.   
Tony Gelsthorpe asked about the volume and capacity and take up - has any work been 
done exploring that provision across teaching school alliances?  Yes this is part of a 
system wide approach. 
 
Gill reported one of the successes of the pilot work was linking into Secondary Behaviour 
Partnerships and the Early Help teams, like Supporting Leicestershire Families.  Oakfield 
not intended to be the only place for support, but enhancing what is already in the 
system. 
 
David Thomas raised concern about financial issues, based on 63% take up - if some 
schools are charged £4,000-£5,000 what is the incentive to sign in?  Karen reported that 
timescales were a concern.  Based on LPH briefing, 55 returns out of 200 headteachers, 
85% said they would buy in to the service, which is a good indication there is a need. 
 
Karen raised a concern from headteachers on the edge of the City where children may 
require support but Leicestershire does not have the funding from the City. 
 



 
 

 

6 

Tony queried whether there is any differential between different types of primary schools 
in the area?  Are we charging different from mainstream and academies?  No, the 
charges are the same. 
 
Tim commented that this needed to be a piece of joined up thinking between primaries 
and secondaries so that everyone could see the collective benefit. 
 

70. Education Services Update  
 
Chris Bristow introduced his report on Education Services and gave an update on the 
current position for Schools’ Forum to note.   
 
Chris reported that as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy savings had to be 
made within the Leicestershire Psychology Service (LPS).  An initial saving made of 
£240,000 with a further saving of £150,000 required in 2016/17.  The action plan resulted 
in industrial action being taken, but had now been suspended for three months.  
Paragraphs 12-14 future LPH allocations will be coming out as previously, reduction in 
staffing, inevitable, allocations to schools will be reduced, which clearly has implications 
for schools. 
 
Chris advised in Paragraph 13 that the Local Authority will no longer be the sole provider 
of Educational Psychology services given the change in the National SEN Code of 
Practice since September 2014.  The Local Authority are actively working with groups of 
schools seeking to appoint their own Educational Psychologist in partnership.  The 
Service will be funded to approx. £950,000 to provide statutory work. 
 
Paragraph 14 – conversations underway with schools, about the Traded Offer for work 
that schools may wish to commission in from the Local Authority’s Psychology Service – 
out now, with continuation of Link Educational Psychology role, this will be the way to 
formulate and decide what that will look like.  Allocations will be based on school by 
school basis. 
 
About vulnerable groups, school led system, commissioning approach.  Also working 
towards a clear commissioning framework with key performance indicators which will 
improve the outcomes of all vulnerable children in schools. The Local Authority is looking 
to develop an improved joined up working of 0-5 years services, a real opportunity to get 
more co-ordinated approach across children’s services and others to improve the Offer 
for pre-school children who are vulnerable.   
 
There is an issue where children in care placed in residential settings outside the Local 
Authority, where that residential setting cost is incurred by County Council budget as 
opposed to the High Needs Block. This will need to be revisited by Schools’ Forum in the 
future. 
 
Karen Allen commented that it was good to know schools can get Educational 
Psychology reports from elsewhere than LPS, but felt it would be useful to have a list of 
key information to ensure schools can produce good quality reports that will be accepted 
by SENA.  Chris confirmed that advice to schools would be provided. 
 
An issue was raised regarding capacity of the new Traded Service, before promising 
schools, the Local Authority must have the capacity to honour that service. 
 



 
 

 

7 

Chris responded that capacity was an issue, staff turnover more than anticipated and 
have to be realistic.  There is a national shortage of Educational Psychologists – 
Leicestershire is not unique in this. 
 
Jean Lewis - joined up working – paragraph relating to Social Care developing 0-25 
services, wonderful extending this to 25, as same time as agencies, Adult Social Care is 
being slashed to the bone, where is the joined up working.  
 

71. Any other business.  
 
 
a) Alex Green announced his resignation from the Schools’ Forum with immediate effect.  

He reflected over the years the Schools’ Forum partnership had become great and 

hoped that future members would focus on future partnership working.  He 

acknowledged that communication is a problem but was not the fault of this group.  

Alex thanked Forum members for their patience and support for schools over the 

years and wished colleagues well for the future.   

 
The Chair thanked Alex, as the longest serving of the Headteachers, who always 

reported back to LSH in great detail.   

 
The Chair thanked David Lloyd also for his longevital service on the Schools’ Forum. 

 

Tim Moralee announced that he would be stepping down as Chair from today.  He 

expressed his appreciation to Jenny Lawrence, for her excellent support and for 

producing papers which are as clear as can be, he thanked Jenny personally as Chair 

of the Forum and himself as an individual, and wished Schools’ Forum members well 

in the future. 

 

Brian Myatt informed that he would be stepping down as Secondary representative on 

the Schools’ Forum.  

 

Jenny reported there would be a number of new Primary/Secondary representatives 

and an induction meeting for new Forum members would be arranged after the 

summer break, before the September meeting. 

 

 

Gill Weston acknowledged the service and thanked all those stepping down for the 

work done with Schools’ Forum for “running a smooth ship in Leicestershire”.  

Partnership working is the underlying philosophy in Leicestershire. 

 
72. Date of next meeting.  

 
Thursday 10 September 2015  
3.00 - 5.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
Induction session aimed at new members 
 



 
 

 

8 

 
Monday 21 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Thursday 10 December 2015, 2.00 pm 
Monday 22 February 2016, 2.00 pm 
Tuesday 21 June 2016, 2.00 pm 
 
All the above at Beaumanor Hall 
 
 

2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 June 2015 

 


